In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O

Insolvency (England &
ales) Rules 2016, Notice of administrator’s progress report

g

Companies House

IR

16/04/2020 #109
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number F’?’?’?FF’TF

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’SOLO GROUP SERVICES LIMITED

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forenamel(s) DOUGLAS NIGEL

Surname RACKHAM

E Administrator’s address

Building name/number ‘ PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP

Street | 7 MORE LONDON
| RIVERSIDE

Post town ’ LONDON

County/Region ’

Postcode s[ef1] [zfriT]

Country |UNITED KINGDOM

n Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) ‘ MICHAEL JOHN ANDREW © Other administrator

Surname { JERVIS gsgttr?; Zzﬁﬁ?ﬁaﬁl e sbot

I Administrator’s address @

Building name/number| PRICEWATERHOUSECCOOPERS LLP @ Other administrator

Street | 7 MORE LONDON ﬁﬁitlhéf SZ::.?]?sI.?aislrl s shou
| RIVERSIDE

Post tawn | LonDON

County/Region ’

ot [s[el1] [z[R[T]

Country | UNITED KINGDOM

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

s

From date

To date

Period of progress report

22 ol 2ol

2" lofs "2 0r2fo

7 I

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

s 1

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signatuwre

XU

Signature date

T [ol% [aforele

04717 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Address

Post town

County/Reqion

e L rrrr

[ Country

‘Dx

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

[1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




www . pwe.co.uk/solo

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited,
Solo Group Services Limited, Old
Park Lane Capital Limited, West
Point Derivatives Limited and
Telesto Markets LLP - all in
Administration

9 April 2020

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

('ase Numbers 5081, 5070, 5070, 5080 and 5077 of 2016

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22
March 2019 to 21 March 2020

pwc



www.pwe.co.ak/solo

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Kev messages

Progress since our appointment
Appendix A: Receipts and payments
Appendix B: Expenses

Appendix C: Remuneration update
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

Appendix E: Other information

[

i2

14




Abbreviations and definttions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that mav be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition

Meaning

Administrators

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis

SGH

5G8

OPL

WPD

TML

Sole Group (Holdings) Limited

Solo Group Services Limited

Old Park Lane Capital Limited
West Point Derivatives Limited

Telesto Markets LLP

SCP

Companies/LLP
Group
Regulated Entities

IR16

Solo Capital Partners LLP

OPL, SGH, SGS, TML and WPD

The Companies/LLP and SCP

SCP, TML, WPD and OPL

Insolvency Rules 2016

1A86

Sch.B11a86

HMRC

prescribed part

secured ereditors

preferential creditors

RPS

unseciired creditors

Insolvency Act 1986

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

HM Revenue & Customs

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed

Part) Order 2003

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with section 2.48

1A86

Claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the insolvency up to
£800, holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, which authorises and
pays the statutory claims of employvees of insolvent companies under the

Employment Rights Act 1996

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



—

Key messages
Why we've sent you this report

We’re writing to update vou on the progress of the administrations of the Companies/LLP in the 12 months
since our previous report.

Over the last 12 months, we have continued to liaise with the investigating authorities and other key
stakeholders in respect of a number of matters relevant to the administrations. Whilst further progress has
been made, it remains likelv that certain key issues affecting the progress of the administrations will not be able
to be clarified or progressed in the near future.

As set out in our previous progress report, in order to continue to work towards achieving the objectives of the
administrations, applications to the High Court to extend the administrations of the Companies/LLP by three
years to 22 September 2020 were sought and granted on 11 September 2017. Given that reporting progress in
the work of the administrations is limited due to confidentiality and other restrictions, we also applied for and
were granted orders amending the frequency of our reporting to everv 12 months (as opposed to every six
months).

Given that our expectation is that certain key issues relating to the administrations will not be able to be
progressed in the near future, it is highly likely that we shall be making a further application to the High Court
in the coming months to extend the administrations bevond 22 September 2020, Creditors should get in touch
with us if they have anv comments in this respect.

We are continuing to deal with queries and requests for information from a wider variety of stakeholders and
investigating authorities than was envisaged at the outset of the administrations. This has been, and will
continue to be, reflected in the costs of managing the administrations.

How much creditors may receive

The following table sunimarises the possible outcome for creditors of each of the Companies/LLP, based on
what we currently know.

Current estimate Previous estimate as set out
Class of creditor in Remuneration Reports
Secured creditors N/A N/A
Prefereiitia] creditors . N 7 Wﬁﬁcerrtain . o Uncértain
rUnsecurecilr cire(iiltms - Un-cel-:tain o ”U;eertain

Secured creditors
We are not aware of anv secured creditors.

Preferential and unsecured creditors

We are aware that there may be preferential creditors of SGS. Each of the Companies/LLP has unsecured
creditors.

Solo Group {Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (al] in Administration) - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

12



At this time, we are not able to provide reliable estimates of the level of the distibutions to creditors, if any,
which will be dependent on the final levels of asset recoveries as well as the total amounts owed to creditors.

As there are no floating charges over the Companies’/LLP’s assets, any distribution to unsecured creditors will
not be by virtue of the prescribed part.

What you need to do

If you haven't already done so, please send vour claim to us so that it may be considered in due course. A claim
form can be downloaded from our website at wwiw.pwe.co.uk/solo or vou can get one by emailing us at
solo quertesic uk.pwe.com.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Progress since our appointment

Background to our appointment

You’ll remeinber froin our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration that when we were appointed,
the position was as follows:

. the Companies/LLP were set up as part of a wider group which additionally comprises SCP, which is in
Special Administration, and other companies which are not in an insolvency process. Between 2011 and
2015, the Regulated Entities provided ivestment services to their clients. SGS was a service company to
the rest of the Group and SGH was a holding company within the Group.

. Around one vear prior to our appointment, the Group became subject to criminal and regulatory
investigations, both in the UK and abroad. Subsequently, the Group began a process of running off its
business and operations. These investigations are ongoing,

. The Group began to experience difficulty in paying its debts as and when they fell due and as a result,
some creditors took steps to protect their positions.

. In light of the financial and investigatory pressure on the Companies/LLP, Michael Jervis and I were
appeinted as Joint Administrators on 22 September 2016.

We remain bound by confidentiality restrictions in respect of the aforementioned investigations. These
restrictions greatly limit the level of information we are able to provide concerning both the Companies’/LLP’s
backgrounds and actions that we have taken since we were appointed.

Realisation of assets and work still to be done

Asset realisations in the period are shown in the respective receipts and pavinents accounts at Appendix A to
this report.

We continue to explore the most appropriate steps to establish ultimate entitlement to the Companies’/LLP's
assets, largely comprising cash balances held in various bank accounts, with a view to there being sufficient
recovertes, net of costs, to enable distributions to creditors.

Connected party transactions
The Administrators are not aware of any historical acquisitions of the Companies’/LLP's assets by their
directors/meinbers.

Approval of our proposals
On 14 November 2016, we sent to creditors our proposals for achieving the purpose of the adiministrations.

Creditors approved our proposals for SGH, SGS and WPD without modification at meetings bv correspondence
on 1 December 2016,

No votes were received for OPL and TML and, in accordance with the relevant insolvency legislation, phvsical
creditors’ meetings were held on 21 Februarv 2017 for these entities. Our proposals were approved without
modification.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration} — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Investigations and actions

The Administrators continue to consider their duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986
and Statement of Insclvency Practice No.2. This includes investigating pre-adminstration transactions of the
Companies/LLP, with a view to identifying whether there are any potential recoveries.

In respect of the aforementioned external criminal and regulatory investigations, we continue to liaise with the
relevant domestic and foreign authorities as appropriate.

Our receipts and payments accounts

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payvments in each of the adninistrations from 22
March 2619 to 21 March 2020.

Claims for refunds of Value Added Tax (“VAT”) to the total value of £10k on behalf of WPD, OPL and TML were
submitted to HMRC during this period. As at the date of this report, the refunds had not vet been received from
HMRC.

Our expenses
We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses,

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we mayv need to pay as adnministration expenses in due
course, because currently anv such amounts are unknown.

Our fees
We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and other
related matters in this case.

In a previous report we notified the creditors that the original estimates for total administrators’ fees had
increased. Where appropriate, in due course we will provide creditors with remuneration reports setting out
revised fee estimates, and ask creditors for their approval to draw fees in excess of the original estimates for
each company.

In relation to SGS only, pursuant to an order of the High Court of 11 September 2017, the timne for the basis of
the administrators’ fees to be determined has been extended until such time as an application is made to end
the administration of $GS.

Pre-administration costs

You can find in Appendix D information about the approval and pavment of pre-administration costs previously
detailed in our proposals.

(reditors rights
Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of

receiving this report as set out in Rules 18.34, 18.36 and 18.37 of IR16. This information can also be found in
the guide to fees at:

https: / fwww.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors -guides/ 2017/ administration-creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx7la=en

You ean also get a copy free of charge by emailing us at solo.quertesd uk pwe.com.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2010 to 21 March 2020



Next steps

It remains our belief that the interests of creditors are best served by the companies remaining in
administration, allowing further time for liaison with the relevant bodies and investigating authorities, with a
view to achieving the objectives of the administrations. As stated earlier in the report, on 11 September 2017 the
High Court granted orders extending the administrations until 22 September 2020.

As stated earlier in the report, given that our expectation is that certain kev issues relating to the
administrations will not be able to be progressed in the near future, it is highly likely that we shall be making a
further application to the High Court in the coming months to extend the admmistrations bevond their current
end date of 22 September 2020. Creditors should get in touch with us if they have any comments in this
respect.

We expect to send our next report to creditors in around 12 months’ time or upon the completion of the
administrations if this is sooner.

If vou've got any questions, please get in touch with us by emiail at solo.quertes uk pwe.com.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies/LLP

Nigel Rackhain
Joint Administrator

Michael John Andrew Jervis and Douglas Nigel Rackhan have been appointed as Joint Adnunistrators of Solo Group (Holdings)
Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto Markets LLP to
manage their affairs, business and property as their agents and act without personal liability.

Michael John Andrew Jervis and Douglas Nigel Rackham are licensed in the United Kingdom 1o act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
wiegor.uk/government, publicarions ‘insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics.

The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators.
Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Further details are
atatlable in the privacy statement on the PuC.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint Administrators.

Solo Group {Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March zozo




Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited
Solo Group (Holdings) Limited
Receipts and payments account to 21 March 20z0

As at Movements in the As at
2: Mar 20 vearto 21 Mar 20 21 Mari19
Notes £ £ £
Receipts
Pre-appointment cash balance 36,786 - 36,786
VAT refund 1,495 ' - 1,495
Interest 237 127 109
Total receipts 38,518 127 38.390
Payvments
Legal fees 11,553 - 11,553
Office-holders’ disbursements and other costs 1 2,839 468 2,370
VAT paid 2 2,835 92 2,743
Total payments 17,227 560 16,666
Cash held at bank 3 21,291 -433 21,724
Notes

1. Includes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs
2. A VAT recovery rate of 49.59% has been agreed with HMRC
3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited. Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP {all in Administration) — joint adniinistrators” progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Solo Group Services Limited
Solo Group Services Limited

Receipts and payments account to 21 March zozo0

Movements in

As at As at
21 Mar 20 the year to 21 21 Mar 19
Mar 20
Notes £ £ £

Receipts
Sundry debts & refunds 24,640 - 24,640
Return of rent deposit 48,607 - 48,607
Rates refund 2,208 - 2,208
VAT refund 3,128 - 3,128
Interest 417 223 195
Total receipts

79,000 2273 78,777
Payments
Legal fees 28,972 - 28,972
Office-holders’ disbursements and other costs 1 3,405 9 3,396
Office costs, stationery and postage 1,308 459 B4g
VAT paid 2 6,498 92 6,406
Total payments 40,184 560 39,623
Cash held at bank 3 38,817 -338 39,154
Notes

1. Includes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs
2. A VAT recovery rate of 49.59% has been agreed with HMRC
3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2o1g to 21 March 2020




Old Park Lane Capital Limited
Old Park Lane Capital Limited

Receipts and payments account to 21 March 2020

Movements in

As at As at
21 Mar 20 the year to 21 21 Mar 19
Mar 20
Notes £ £ £
Receipts
Recovery of cash balances 461,920 - 461,920
VAT refund 15,006 - 15,006
Interest 2,344 1,376 968
Return of lease service charge 784 - 784
Total receipts 480.053 1,376 478,678
Payments
Office holders’ remuneration 130,977 - 130,977
Office-holders' disbursements and other costs 1 2,570 - 2,570
Office holders’ pre-administration costs 3,740 - 3,730
Legal fees and expenses 47,828 309 47,519
Office costs, stationery and postage 670 459 211
VAT paid 2 37,157 154 37,003
Finance costs 24 9 15
Total pavments 222,966 931 222,035
Cash held at hank 3 257,087 444 256,643
Notes

1. Includes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs
2. A VAT recovery rate of 49.59% has been agreed with HMRC
3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration} — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



West Point Derivatives Limited
West Point Derivatives Limited
Receipts and payments account te 21 March 2020

Movements

As at . As at
in the year
2% Mar 20 21 Mar 19
to 21 Mar 20
Notes £ 3 £
Receipts
Recovery of cash balances 451,400 - 451,400
VAT refund 14,626 - 14,626
Interest 4,585 1,202 3,203
Total receipts 470,611 1,292 469,319
Payments
Office holders' remuneration 128,935 - 128,935
Office-holders' disbursements and other costs 1 3,201 459 2,742
Office holders' pre-administration costs 3,740 - 3,740
legal fees and expenses 46,432 309 46,123
VAT paid 2 36,462 153 36,308
Finance costs 24 9 15
Total payments 218,794 931 217,864
Cash held at bank 3 251,816 361 251,456
Notes

1. Includes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs
2. AVAT recovery rate of 49.59% has been agreed with HMRC
3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings} Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March zozo




Telesto Markets LLP
Telesto Markets LLP
Receipts and payments account to 21 March 2020

Notes
Receipts
Recovery of cash balances
VAT refund
Interest

Total receipts

Payments

Office holders’ remuneration

Office-holders’ disbursements and other costs 1
Office holders' pre-administration costs

Legal fees and expenses

VAT paid 2

Finance costs

Total payments

Cash held at bank 3
Notes

1. Includes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs

2. A VAT recovery rate of 49.50% has been agreed with HMRC

3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto

As at I_\invements As at
in the year
2t Mar 20 2: Mar 19
to 21 Mar 20
E £ £
451,520 - 451,520
14,470 - 14,470
1,853 1,289 564
467,843 1,289 466,554
129,726 - 129,726
3,384 459 2,925
3,740 - 3,740
43,640 309 43.331
36,068 154 35.944
24 9 15
216,612 931 215,681
251,232 358 250,874

Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March zo20

11



Appendix B: Expenses

The following tables provide details of our expenses by entity. Expenses are amounts properlv payable by us as
admunistrators from the estates and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. The tables also
exclude any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as administration expenses, because currently anv

such amounts are unknown.

The tables should be read in conjunction with the receipts and pavments accounts at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

The Joint Administrators’ costs incurred to 28 Februarv 2020 do not reflect fees actually billed or

drawn.

Please note that current total estimates in the tables below have been held unchanged for this report, and will
be revisited if an extension to the administrations bevond the current end date of 22 September 2020 is sought
and granted, when we will have a better idea of the likely further duration of the adininistrations. The revised
estimates will then be incorporated into anv subsequent report to creditors.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited

SGH
Current
Incurred to Incurred in the Cumulative estimated  Current total
21.03.19 year to 21.03.20° incurred future estimate
£ £ £ £ £
Legal fees and ex penses 34.367.59 5,520.00 39,887.59 55,045.00 94,932.59
OMfice holders’ disbursements and
other costs 3,032.65 - 3,032.65 5.884.76 8,917.41
Storage costs - 4967t 466.71 1,503.29 2, 00000
Pre- Administration costs 3,739.50 - 3.739.50 - 3.739.50
rl«;ointVﬁ\dmi,t\i:}t:".ah‘:)f-:_a' t_ime costs o 1_8_§_,33_6.10 35,727.00 224,063.10 56,224.60 280,287.70
Teotal 229.475.84 41,743.71 271,219.55 118,657.65 389.877.20
* Joint Administrators’ time costs are as at 28.02.20
Solo Group Services Limited
5GS
Currcnt
incurred to Incurred in the Cumulative estimated  Current total
21.03.19 scar to 21.02.20" incurred future estimalte
£ E £ £ E
Legal feeq agd expenses 26,772.59 6,440.0q 43,212.59 51,720.00 94,932.59
Office holders’ disbursements and 0072 60,72 6 Badb
other casts 4,900.7 - 4,900.7 3,446.00 .346.72
Storage costs - 489.89 489.89 1,510.11 2,000.00
Pre-Admiinistration costs 3,739.50 - 3,739.50 - 3,739.50
Joirt Administrators‘ time costs 255,700.35 34,098.25 28¢,807.60 ) 71,695.49 361,503.00
Total 301,122.06 41,028.14 342,150.30 128,37 1.60 470,521.90

* Joint Administrators’ time costs are as at 28.02.20

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Eimited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto

Markets LLP (all i Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2620




Old Park Lane Capital Limited

QPL
Current
Incurred to Incurred in the Cumulative estimated  Current total
21.03.19 yearto 21.03.20" incurred future estimate
£ E E £ £
Legal fees and ex penses 53,997.17 9,509.00 63,506.17 71,060.75 134,566.92
Office holders’ disbursements and
other costs | 31359 | ) 343259 344600 657859
Storage costs - 500.06 500.06 1,499.94 2,000.00
Pre- Administration costs 3,739.50 - 3.739.50 - 3,739.50
Joint Administrators’ time costs * 171,900.55 37.520.00 209,420.55 64,856.52 274,277.07
Total 232 ~69.81 47.520.06 280,298.87 130,863.21 421,162.08
* Joint Administrators' time costs are as at 28.02.20
West Point Derivatives Limited
WPD
Corrent
fncurred to Incurred in the Cumulative estimated  Current total
21.4x3.19 vear to 21.03.20% incurred future estimate
£ £ E E £
Legal fees and expenses 48,053.17 8.589.00 56,642.t7 71.594.75 128,236.92
O T e g e R butanica st A Rttt LIt ATI et A S Al
other costs 3,167.04 - 3.167.04 3,446.00 6,613.04
Storage costs - 482,52 482.12 1,517.88 2,000.00
Pre- Administration costs 3,739.50 - 3.739.50 - 3.739.50
Joint Administrators' time costs * 170,558.75 38.303.25 208,862.00 ) 60,4(:?‘57?7 269,3;4?57
Total 225,51 8.46 47.374.37 272 892.83 137,021.20 300,91 .4.03
* Joint Administrators’ time costs are as at 28.02.20
Telesto Markets LLP
T™L
Current
Incurred to Incurred in the Cumulative estimated  Current total
21.43.19 year to 21.03.20% incurred future estimate
£ E £ £ £
Legal fees and expenses 47.551.15 8,58¢.00 56,140.15 72,2185 128,358.90
Office holders’ disbursements and . . 6.00 6.568
other costs 3,152.95 - 3.152.95 3.446. .598.05
Storage costs - 473.45 473.45 1,526.55 2,000.00
Pre-Administration costs 3,739.50 - 3,739-50 . 3,739.50
Joint Administrators’ time costs * 178,803.25 40,017.00 211,910.25 58.355.t7 270,265.42
Total 226,33060.85 39.079.45 275,416.30 135,5346.47 310,962.77

* Joint Administrators' time costs are as at 28.02.20

Solo Group {Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited. Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto

Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress repart for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March zozo

13



Appendix C: Remuneration update

Qur fees for SGH, OPL, WPD and TML have been approved on a time costs basis by creditors. No fees in
respect of SGS have been approved. As indicated above, in relation to SGS only, pursuant to an order of the
High Court of 11 September 2017, the time for the basis of the administrators’ fees to be determined has been
extended until such time as an application is made to end the adnnnistration of SGS.

To date, we have drawn £130,977 in fees for OPL, £128,935 for WPD and £129,726 for TML, as shown on the
receipts and pavinents accounts.

The time costs incurred in the period covered by this report are £185,666 across the Companies/LLP. These
amounts do not necessarily reflect how much we may eventually draw as fees for this period.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements,
subcontracted work and payments to associates.

In a previous report we notified creditors that the original estimates for total administrators’ fees had increased.
Where appropriate, in due course we will provide ereditors with remuneration reports setting out revised fee
estimates, and ask creditors for their approval to draw fees in excess of the original estimates for each company.

Our hours and average rales

As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice g, our time costs from 1 March 2019 to 28 February 2020 by
grade and work type are set out below.

Please note that as with expenses in Appendix B above, current total estimates in the tables below have been
held unchanged for this report, and will be revisited if an extension to the adiministrations beyond the current
end date of 22 September 2020 is sought and granted, when we will have a better idea of the likely further

duration of the administrations. The revised estimates will then be incorporated into any subsequent report to
creditors.

Solo Group (Holdings)} Limited

Average .
Partuer Director Seniur Manager .‘itﬂij}r Asmociate/ Total hourty Comulative ! (‘ulrn-nl Futuse
Classification of work M nagcr Asscinle her rate for total ealimate cont
acgivity

{£) {£) {£} £L) {£) £ E) Hoasrs (E) { L/ Hapar) 1E)} (£) (£)
Adpunistration . 160.00 . 924850 £.915.25 79-50 2265 £1303.25 49904 59395 61,938 543
Assols . . 14120 26,052 15,932
Creditor and dients - 240 00 - 675.00 - . 160 915.00 571 88 6,710 9.096 3.287
Tivestigatione - 156.00 - 557250 595.00 - 1230 6.323.50 514.15 20,477 24.561 4084
Reporting . . - 3,695 50 Ag0.0 - 9.0 1.541 50 499.07 30016 47.296 11,18c
Statutury and cumplizove 1.185.00 316 00 - 2,476.50 4,420.00 - 1660 8.597.50 51792 43,776 43994 2R
Fax - 1.576.25 116250 285.0n 540 3.363.75 62292 23.482 27828 4,346
VAT - - 682.50 - - 130 Rz 50 525.00 19,086 3R.622 18,635
Toval 8, 38500 z2.838.25 - 2:3.3.39.00 T RO.25 36450 6895 35.7aT.00 51R.00k 224,003 280,288 56,225

Solo Group {Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Lunited. West Poinst Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2o1g to 21 March zoz2o0

14



Solo Group Services Limited

Average
Clasification of work Prriner Diroctor ::::r Manager me o:ham Total -:::!r mT:tl:tt e .?:f:.':'e Future cost
wctivity
(£) {£) (£} {£) {£) {£) Hours (E) 1€/ Hout) {E) {£) (£)
Adminitration 9.407.50 2,255-25 43050 25-15 1209323 480 8B4 73357 81z7y 5.917
Assets - £4.695 16.766 507t
Credstor and chents nf.oo 675.00 7T 50 1.60 820,50 51281 6,438 11,385 4947
Employ ecs 37543 43310 5667
leve E% §.259.00 425.00 1o 5.684 00 51207 20.543 24.005 3.462
Reporting 3.120.00 2,422.50 170 5.558.50 474.49 39251 54.591 15,530
Statatory and rumpliance F1h.00 3.385.50 267750 1330 6.37G.00 475 62 4948 56.145 8,665
Tax 1.204.00 1.101.00 162 50 4.0 2,467 50 601 83 20,529 25003 4474
VAT 110250 1.00 1192 50 58026 25.87 45.723 19.852
Totel 316.00 1.322.00  24.059.50 780775 593.00f 6885 33.098.25 495-00| 289807 36150 71.695
Old Park Lane Capital Limited
— - — — . ; I i - e—eee I e
Comontonot e P Dcor S g S Mol gy dwh | Cussaie] ot pu
| activity :
(3] {E) (£) (£) (£) (E) ! Hours ({£) { E/Hour) {£) {£) (£)
Administ ration 9.574.50 3.249.25 950 2660 1290325 485.08 56008 62,398 6,300
Asscts ‘\ - 22,816 34145 11,829
Creditor and cients £,083.00 } 210 1,083.00 515.71 10.663 16609 5,547
[nvestigations 5.929.50 170.00 j 1180 6,099.50 516.91 21,733 30,630 8,897
Reparting TR.o0 2.088.00 2.592 50 ; 10.20 473850 466.52 J4.790 44343 9554
Statutory and complanee 23800 437100 2,082 50 } 1370 6,601 50 48843 530430 69.1 17,WWL§@,,
Tax 2863.25 1422 50 168350 910 445425 489.48 2,605 10,154 2,540
VAT 07000 402 50 57.50 1 275 1.530 00 556.36 5.287 6,880 1,593
Total 316.00 - abgr9as 9.919.35 305.50 76.25  37.520.00 49200} 209,421 274277 64,857
West Point Derivatives Limited
Average
B <~ B~ b e oy
activity
(E} (E£) {£) {E} {£) £} Hours (£) {£/Hour) {£) {£) (E)
Adminitratne 9.712.50 2,456 25 79.50 2490 1224825 491.90 56,201 56802 511
At - - - 22,944 33.482 10538
Creditor and chersts 937.50 - 1 8o 937.50 520.83 7921 13536 5.615
o el igaticis 5.721.00 425 .00 - 12,00 6,1 46.00 512.47 20,924 25.977 5.053
Reporving 3,544.50 637.50 - 830 418200 503.86 35.:46 47.825 12.679
Statetory and complance 316.00 3288 0o 3,462 50 17.30 A 06650 46527 52,690 T2.415 19.725
Tax 3.529-25 77225 26523 1as 5566.75 499,36 7921 12574 4653
VAT By0 00 201 25 L 500 245 115625 Ly E-¥) 5.025 6713 1,688
Totsl Jrboo - BT.573.75 HI54T5 45975 7790 3B.3a3.z5 453.00] 208,863 | 269,324 60,963

Solo Group (Holdings} Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

15



Telesto Markets LLP

) Avernge
ettty T Brtor S S Al oy e | o Qe R
i metivity
{E) () {E) () (£) (£) 1 Hours %] (&/Hour) (£) i £) {£)
Administration - B 9.559 50 2,260 .00 490.50 j 26.05 12,319 o0 47290 BH.E6T 59.170 3003
Assets - ' - 21,993 30.015 B.9z2
Creditor and clicats - - 67500 - - L30 675.00 516.23 G107 £3.014 4807
Frv estigations - - - 5.021.00 595.00 R 1240 631600 50935 22145 2R290 5145
Reperting . - - 359850 8o 30 T 8806 4.406.00 0068 35.280 4H.92 13,642
Staiutory and comn e - 316.00 - 3334 50 446250 - . ET40 Hi13.00 40026 52408 0,493 18,026
Tax . 423100 185R.50 67400 1390 6,760.50 48637 9.62 13.093 3430
VAT : - - B23.75 488.75. 115.00 : 280 142750 s09.82 1.990 5370 379
Totsl - 516.00 - 27,943.25 1047325 1,385.50: H2.65 40,01 7.00 484004 211,910 | 270,266 58,355 )

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administrations. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important
matters of exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administrations (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in anv analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial
staff is charged for separately and isn’t included m the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members.
The minimum time chargeable is three minute units (i.e. 0.05 hours). We don’t charge general or overhead
costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are
likely to work on the administrations. Additionally, we call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and
Pensions departments wheve we need their expert advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the
maximuin rates by grade per hour are also included below.

With effect from 1 July 2019 Maxinmmm rate per hour Specialist maximum rate per
hour
Grade (E) (£)
Partner 910 1,520
Director ' . . o 800 o 1,395

Senior manager " - o 605 - - 1,0-75_ )
-Managerr ) - - 7 525 o o 775
7 Séﬁior associate — qualified . 435 o 57-5

Senior as;sociate - unque-d-i“ﬁed - - 325 370 -
Associate ’ o 270 ' 303
Sépport staff o 7 140 . - 170

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

Payments lo associates
We have not made any payiments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Solo Group (Heldings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capstal Limited, West Peint Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint admimistrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

16



A

0207 Y2IR[ 12 03 6102 Yoty 7z pouad ap 1o} podal ssaxdosd
SI0IBISIUIWPE WOf ~ (UOLBIISIUNPY U] |[2) JTT SI9ATR 01S0]3, PUE PAINUTT SIANBALIB(] JUI0d 15aM ‘PRI [ende] aueT A5Bq piQ ‘PaNWIT sadiuteg dnosn ofog ‘payury (s3utploH) dnod ojog

SI2P[OREYEIS SROLIEA
wayy sauanb o} puodsazo], e

10} UOLEULIOfUL ptre syuodal yim ajisqas Sunjepd)) o

O pasmbaz
SE S]JUAWUSISSE WIEP JONPID M Suleaq  »

uawannbar Aroyemdaz MIES 10 sjuatIAInbal 0 1sod pue jrews ‘suoyda(a) saunbua
0nEeIsAqpaimbay e AropmBar v Aidwos oy, . Bla saunbua 1oyipaso dn Butmoqio) pue 3ulaledsy] e 10UpaLD SI0YPAI))
ajoym e se
S10}[PaID JO JJauaq a1} 10}  §33] [eualssajoad Jo
SUOESIeal ISIUNXLW O], o $]3SSE JOo uoljEsieay o A13A003J 10J suirep Suipredas slaunsul ypm Buisery e 1988 J2YI0)
[ senuopne Sunednsaau 43y
pue sa1poq Atojendas unsisse pue yum 3ulsery e
{3 suonensaaut Liojendar pue eunuLn
Smpiedal SI0NONOS YIm Buisier pue Fundnsuf e
 spottad Funirodar
snowad ut T PUB TJO ‘AdM JO STRISI 3 0
PIsEafal 3Jam ' d0G JO JUnodR Ay} Ul pay ot 13
Buno} spuny ‘Isa49xd UONBIIOUCAL B TUMON[0f .
2INJeIs J0 sjudwaImbal [ S19SSE JO UoL1ed0|
a[oyMm B S8 LoyemBar qim Adwods o], e SFuL{nIuapl pue SITUOUI JO JudIdAOW BuL{ynuap]  »
$I0JIPAID JO JYauaq atfy 10} digsiaumo A SSTUOUL JO JUSLIAAOW ]
SUOljesi{eal aSIWIXBW O], o }O S[IEI9p PUB SIASSE AJOUAPIOL  » AJnuapt o) sjuattaie)s yueq Jo seidod Bunsanbey . yueq e yse) NlOssY
s fig poanbad si/smm fiinssadou sp/sna yaom ayg fiy Papngaun yuao g uorpdiiasop Yaom
T AT N[ H() SAOTTPEDY Pistatary Jo flaolinmn)

o) opaoad pun/poparoad
NOM Y I forog
porumn S fian i oy

‘sysey 3[qIssod [[e JO 1S1] BANSNEX3 UB UBL} Jaijel L10831%d IED 10) ATEtUUINS
Jouq e sapwoad 3] () Su10310 81 YIIYM 10 ( ») 2UOP APEBAI[E 2ARY '(& £q pajedipur) op 0) asodoid am yaom ay} Jo s[relap saprroad ajqe) Sumooy sy,

‘1818 JO saprid snoLea ayl Aq Juads awn 8y JO SISA|BUE UR PIPN]IUL JABY 3M UOTI3S SIU} UL I3 ey
AYDILIPUIN O] asodouad am HLOTT pUD EQW.EQ Y] Ul HL0M ANC)



g1

0T0Z YoIvp 12 01 6102 YolB 2T pouad aq 10 Modaa ssardosd
SIOJRNSTUIUIPE JUI0( — (WOURNSIUTUPY U1 [[¢) JTT S19 TR 0359[3L, PUE PAINUT] Saaliealia(] JUI0d 159 “PALLIT] [eaideD aue {Ied PlQ ‘Peliur] sa01a185 dnoaD) ojog ‘papwry (sSulpioH) dno) ojog

pwaanbar ojemaa
loameis Aqpaainbay  »

‘SI0NPAID 10] SSWONNO
aaosdun s201ARS 1807 .

aInIels 1o sjuswaimbal
Aloyendar pm A[dwod o],

SUORENSIUWpE
AYIUISISOD JABS O], o

‘SIpUOW 1

13}Je pua A[[EON EWOINE ISLMIBI0

& §95 Jo 1adsar ut uctjeiounual

SIojenstuidipe ay) Jo s1seq Y3 sacydde
03 yno)) 03 uonjeaydde ue o8poj pue aredaly e

A STRUOW 9 A12A3 JO PEAISUL SYIUGU

T1 A1 1odar o3 siojenistuTwpE 3y} JuLmeqpe 18pio
ue 103 uno) 0y uoyexnjdde ue adpojpue amdargy .

slasse asifeal  SUOTJEISTUIUIPE Jf) PUIIXa 0} Japio unoy
0] 2WIN AIOW MO[[B O], = plnOMm SUOQENSIUIWPE 3], e ue 10 uno) 0y uonjeatidde ue a8poj pue ssedalg o3 suorzeonddy
jwuRnnbar L10yendas )nels 1o spusuarmbal asueipdulod
loaneis4qpannbay . Lormia qu {[ducaof, e O spuow Xis A1349 mAlARI o580 B Bunanpuo) s SMATAII 35B) pue Lionims
[ SISEQEIED PUE SPI0OD] SUIMSLAY o
[1splodal
Ju0J303[e 0} ssaoce Wed o) s19pmoad yim Buisiery e
[ sanaed Juesa(as
31 im SUISIRI] PUR SUOLIOBSURY) UIRLID) BUIMOLADY
sosse [enuatod Ruapio] e ] senuone unednsaaut 4oy
anyels 1o syuswadnbox pue sarpoq A10je(nda Sunsisse pue yim Buisery e
Aroremn3ar qim A(duwoooy, e [ SP10021 puE ${00q SULMAIADY o
Bwannbar A10iemidal SPi0331 pUe $Y06(q [ suonEe3nsaamm Alojemdal pue [PUlULD suonednsoaur
loanpsiqpamnbay o Auedwoo jo Apolsma IOl Aing e Suipaedal siononos yim Furstet] pue Junonusuy e Funpnpuo) suonednsaAu]
3 399p Jo sjooid Swiy pue Bundiaosy  »
] seanjeiuasaldal 1IaY) pue s10)1pan
03 souapuodsaiod Suiedard pue Sumansy o
0 s1oupan
amngs fig paambaa sy/som {iLDSEIIOU S1/SI ot 214} fiy s PAPRIDUI MU0 uonduersap Naom
H YT () SAOT D [ REIIATS Jufiaofiam)

o} apraoad i /poprao.ad

yaom ay) pfauay
joumaffiun fi gy




61

0TOT YIIE 1T 0} 610T ey zz pouasd ay) 10j wodaa ssardoad
SIORNSWUIUIDE W0l — (UCHBISTUTUPY U1 (2] JTT SISYTRI 01S3[3L, PUR PAIALTT SIANRALIBQ JUI0d 159M ‘PIINUTE [elrde]) duBT yIed PIO ‘PAIWIT S01AIag dnoad) ofog ‘panur] (s3utpioH) dnead ofeg

a|qissod
se Ajjuapya pue Appmb
se suonoumy oyl uopsad
0] 3)E}s Aq parmbax

ale SIOVRNSIUTPY Y], o

J]0UM © SE SI0}PAID
JO 1Y3Uaq 10§ ABMIOE
st Bugunoocoe xeyamsua 0],  #

uorssariord ase)

SUOTENSTUIIPY
a3 jo asodind 3 pw dul|

Wl 19312 SUIPUEISING JA[0SAI O,

xe} 10} s1301530 Jadoxd

3 Uiy JUaUMIOp pue [fewa Juswadeueul pafold o

(1 £3ajens Buipiedal
SUOISSIISIP pue sBunaaw wiea} Jgn3a1 uIpjoH

0O s1soo Fuuojiuown  s198png 9] Butredard o

O JWH s Suister] o
[ Swiepal/suInial IvA Jumpugns pue Suttedasy  «

]
salinbua Juanbasqns pue matAal [vA 0 Sulkie) .

Bumauerd

puedajeng UOHRDSIUNUPY

JOUBUIGACD) o Se sagnp P aduendwoo u] e 4 M3IAIL VA [BOIGL 3 JoJ uogeunioul SuLapen e IVA
J[OYMm B SB SI0)IPaID
10 11Jouaq 10} NEMIE O suinjal xey uonelodicd 3upnuqng e
51 3UQUNOJDE XB) ANSUI O], » ¥y J0j s1aayyo Jadoad O OYWH Y Bursier]
JUBLISAGH se sannp PIm oueydwoduy e (1 suopeindwoo xey Butredary  » Xe], LVA ® XeL
S - (] senuoqmne wﬂ._._.wmw.:mw..am yim BuIstery o« -
[ setpoq AzolenBal yim Smser]y .
.
wowaambar Aroyemal AAnyeIs 10 sjusWaImbal WajsAs yupwadeuews Are1p pue SISIppayd Bunepdn ¢ s duios pue
o ymelsAq ponnbay e Lioyendar um L[dwod o, - Dsieumdopjoduy]  «  Liomess Byio
- SpI09a1 « aBur0is 03 .&E. .%_m.ivrom . -
pue syooq 1adoxd utpjurewr o],  « O siapsoad
Jwwaxmnbal A103emIal angers 1o siuawanmbal 11 Aed pa yawm Buiresp pue 3uLgnuspy e $P10931
10 ainjels Aq pannbay . Lroen3ar m A dwod oL, o O 23ei01s Ul sp1odas P Bureag . pue syyoog
e pns figq poainnhaa sy/soar fLenssaoau st/soa yaoa ay) fiy gy PPN 3104 o pduosap Naom
1 AN 3 () SAOFIPILD JDAAUDE) Jo fiaofian

opopraoad o /propaoad

RO IR ITF NI TRITATH
Jionnnf fivn fi -y gy




0T

0Z0% Y2IeW [2 01 6T0Z Yodey T poued aip 10) Modat ssas3oid
SIORIISTIWPE ol — (UOLRISIUNUPY U] ) AT SISHTR ] 01SI[3L PU PAIITT SAIBALIS(] 3UT0d 359 ‘Papwr] [eaide) aueT yaed pioO ‘PewI] saoialag dnoss ojog ‘payturry (s3utpioH) duoin ojog

& sajemnss $9) pasuaa fmacrdde suonnjosar
JI3PISUOS 0] 31011pa1d Jo sBunaowt Suwaatuo) e

& PRUNDUT K] 03 A[RHI[ a4e Je1]) sasuadxa

3Y} pUe SO1EWITISA 3] PAsIARL ING ‘ased ap Juunp

ywewannbar £i0jemSax ajniels Io syuasuwrarmbar Mo Arred 0] 19adxo am yiom at Jo s[re1ep Sund 110dag
Jo njeis Aq paambay e Arogn3ar @m Ajdwoo oy, e suodar s1031pato 0} 3ugemaao pue Buiredaly e uonEIAUNUYY Sunpeodoy
& ANqer wou a8Ieyosyy e
€ SWASAS ewdiur wmop Jurisoy) e
& WI)sAS
Juswafeuew AR pue s1sIppreyo Sunsiduo)
€ satued pay: woy sauTIespR
jpwannbal A103endal aImyes 1o sjuswalinbas Surmelqe pue S3UDEEPUN SUMEIDIIA, - salnpadold
loamesiqpanmbay e Acen3dar m Ajldwics oy, e B amsop)
.i\“:m?ou& v:.m o - B . R o - - -
sqooqiedord daay -
Kuond (] SpUTY JO JUSUnSIALL
30 1apuo paquosdad Fuideurw puUe STONWM{IIU0ISI HurRQ N0 FUIALIR)
auy ut sasuadxo ajpes - O sjewmol pue sjuswAed ‘sydpoan m Bueag o
sotuedurod ayy jo  SIBjsuRn
Aradoad pue ssaursng S9]EIS2 JUSA[0SUL 8Y} JO 5P1023L aywads Suipredar syueq im Surpuodsalion e
‘siege ay) afeuewr - PUE SIUNOJOE B} UIEIURY o P
[0} saynp L101uElS . sesuadxa uonenswiupe Aedo], o pue Jugunoxny
A ngs lig poambaoa st/smn fl.ms$a00U $1/8000 yaoat aifg fiy 4y popiout yaoyy uorduersap YA0m
1 LYIOYN Y () SO PILD JIAAUS ) Jo fiaofiam)

o apraoad jpuny/papiaodd

HAOuT 2] 1Efouay
jnupuyfun fi 1oy 4




12

0T0Z Yae 1z 0] 6102 poae zz pouad ag Joj Uoda ssexfolrd
SIOTRNSIUTUPR JUIO] — (UOLENSIURLPY U1 [} J'1T S13YT] 03SI[RL, PUe PAIUL] SIAHRALIS(Q JUL0J 1590 Py [epide)) suer] yavd IO ‘Porr] sao1a1ag dnorg ojog ‘payunr] (sdutpjoy) dnosy ojog

« vonnquasip Sured pue Butiedatry o

< PUIPIALP JO UOLIRIRRAD
Bupunoutre s10)pata 03 souspuodsariod Surredary e

€3l
puaptalp Suredasd pue ajes puapurp BunemopE) e
& PUIPLAIP 34B[23p 0] uonuUIUL BUISILGAPY o

€ PUSplAIp aJEap 0}

Uo[UAUL JO SUISIAPE pue UOLIEdIpRPE JO SUIONNO
uisipe syuewe( 0] aduapuodsarioo Fuledary e

$31353 ADUDAJOSUI Y3 JO SPI03RI € SHEWIEP WOy uopsuLIopL
— PUE £300q O} VUMW O, o Jayury Butisanbal Burpnpout ‘swrep Zunedpn(py e
Jadoad wmurewn pue apoym JINIeIs 10 sjuatualinbaz 0
E SE SIONPaD JO S1Saa A1oem3ar puw Ajdwosof, Jo)sidaa Sururejutew pue 1gap Jo sjoord Buniasay e
189q a1 U1 0B 01 Anp O £11qap jo spooad Jo Juswadpo)
B OARY SIORNSIUIUIPY 3], snoupedxa Ue U1 S10)1pad Funyaut s1011pao [enusjod pm Burpuodsario)
jusurannbar L101emdal 0} UCANGLOSIP AUE pUE SWIe]D O
IoanjesAq pannbay e jojuawaarde o) A1\ DEIOL, e sasodind puapuaip 10§ 1qap Jo sjooad Qim Buleaq ¢ swieR JoNpal) suonnqLOsi|
A S3000U JuBAd[I UL PUE ‘SUCHIEOSTUIWPE 217} O}
SUOISUR1X Jedd € 10) uno)) 0 suonjedrdde Bupely o
Juewaambar L101endal AMIEIS 10 Suawaambal [] 1ensiday ay pue SUOISUSIXS pue
IoaymeisAq paimbay e Atopendal m Aldwosog, o s10)pard 03 spodsa ssardoad Bumnsst pue Buuedald e giodas ssasforg
appngs fig poanhada s1/8nam (LANSS DI S1/SD ot dy) fiy PopIyaul Mgy uonduiosap Maoan
H ]I Y () SHAOFIPILY JIMALUDT) Jofiaaban)y

o3 oprroad jpan/popraoad

Hoanm oy ptforeag
ol f-fivn fi oy gy




o

020 YRR 12 01 6107 YIel z7 pouad 3@ 2o Modas ssaaBoad
SI0jensIwpe JUKf — (VOHRISIURUDY UJ {[E) JTT SIBIRI OISO[A], PUR PIJIUTT SIALBALIA( W10 1SaM ‘PRI (m3de)) sulr] Yded PO ‘PoyWir saolaiag dnoas) ojog ‘payurT (SSUIpo ) dnosn) ojog

jwuraambad Lioyendal

1o a)neIs Aq paanbay e

B8 10 spuswasinbal

Krorerndar imAjdwods oy e

] Amessasau
aleym SaloudFe [BUISIXD pUe G4 UMM SuIsier] .

0 ssouaajal aakojdwa .ﬁ& ﬂ%mvﬁﬁ? upeaq e
0O qrews pue 1sod ‘suoydaay era

saunnbua seafojdws dn Sumoroy pue Sueody e
[ a1qelteae suondo pue

SJUBWBNUD 1Y) Jo 1adsal ur seafordwe Buismpy

NIom pare[al

pwanmbar A103engal InIels 10 sjuantatmbay g sunep aako[dwe Aue jo wadsar w spiodal pue saokodwa gium
Io anieis Aq pammbay e Arojendar mmdiduoany, e jooq sameduod pue sayy doidwr Bmaay o suogediunwwor) sasioydury
apngs fig paauhaa sy/snm flUng$ 220U SI/SD Naom 3y} fy gy POPRIDUL Hiao 3y uoipduiasap Nttt
HASIIYN Y () SLOTPILY JDIIUD ) Jo fiwohiom,)

o apaoad pun/papraoad

A0 DY) Jfouay
jrnulf hiun fi -y




Disbursements
We don’t need to get approval to draw certain expenses. These are known as “Categorv 17 disbursements.

Expenses which are for shared or allocated services provided by our own firm, including room hire, docuinent
storage, photocopying, communication facilities are known as “Categorv 2” disbursements and de require
approval by the same body that approves our fees. They must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the administrations and our
expenses have been approved by creditors where required.

No disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the administrations where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Detuails of subcontracted work

No work, which we or our staff would normally do, has been done by subcontractors during the period of this
report.

Legal and other professional firms
We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Serviee provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation
Legal services, including: e ReedSmithLLP e  Industry Time costs and
e Advice to the Administrators; «  MecCarthy knowledge disbursements
s  Recovery of assets. Denning Limited e  Insolvency
i expertise
s  Knowledge of the
Companies/LLP

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support of invoices
rendered.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration} — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March zozo



Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

Approval was sought for payiment of the pre-appointment costs of the Group detailed in our proposals of
E22 437 (£18,697.50 in respect of the Compantes/LLP) plus VAT. These costs were split equally across the
Group and approval was graitted by creditors of each of the Companies/LLP bar SGS.

In September 2017, £3,739.50 plus VAT was paid by each of OPL, WPD and TML. The balance not yet paid

(relating to SGS and SGH) therefore totals £7,479 plus VAT and the balance not vet approved or paid (relating
to SGS) therefore totals £3,739.50 plus VAT.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Lunited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Appendix E: Other information

Court details for the
administration:

Comipany’s registered name: 7
Trading name: 7
Regis_t-ered munber:
Regié{ered ;ddreSS:

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

Joint administrators’ names and
addresses:

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name
and address:

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 5981 of
2016

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited

Solo Group (Holdings) Lumted

09101873 -

'}Moré iollddll Riverside, London SE1 2RT

22 September 2016

_Doug]a-s Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SEx
2RT

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 2z
September 2020

The directors of Solo Grt_:-up (Holdings) Limited, Cooley Services
Limited, Dashwood, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2M 1QS

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, during the period for
which the administration is in force, any fuuction to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as administrators may be done bv any or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being
holding that office.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration} - jeint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Court details for the
administration:

Company’s registered name:
Trading name:

Registered number:
Registered address:

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

Joint administrators’ names and
addresses:

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointient:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name
and address:

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 5976 of
2016

Solo Group Services Limited

Solo Group Services Limited

009251303

7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

22 September 2016

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1
aRT

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 22
September 2020

The directors of Solo Group Services Limited, Cooley Services
Limited, Dashwood, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2M 1QS

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 1A86, during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as administrators may be done by anv or
all of the persons appointed or anv of the persons for the time being
holding that office.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP {all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

26



Court details for the
adnunistration:

C,(;Jllpé;ly’s registered name:
Trading name:

Registe;-ed number:
Registered address:

Date of the joint administrators’
appointlnent:

Joint administrators’ names and
addresses:

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name
and address:

Split of the joint adimministrators’
responsibilities:

High Court of Justice, Chaneery Division, Companies Court 5079 of
2016

Old Park Lam; Capitéll Limited
Old Park Lane Capital Limited

06440879
7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

22 September 2016

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1
2RT

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 22
September 2020

Old Park Lane Capital Limited, 7 More London i(jverside, Lc'qudon
SE1 2RT

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 1A86, during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as admninistrators imayv be done by anv or
all of the persons appointed or anv of the persons for the time being
helding that office.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Court details for the
administration:

Company’s registered nane:
Trading name:

Registered number:
Registered address:

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

Joint administrators’ names and
addresses:

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name
and address:

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

High Court of Justice, Chancerv Division, Companies Court 5977 of
2016

Telesto Markets LLP

Telesto Markets LLP

0C388442

7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

22 September 2016

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SEt
aRT

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 22
September 2020

Telesto Markets LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86 during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as administrators may be done by any or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being
holding that office.

Sole Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration} - jeint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

28



Court details for the
administration:

Connpanf s registered name:
Trading name:

Registered number:
Registered address:

Date of the joint administrators’
appoinhnent:

Joint administrators’ names and
addresses:

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name

and address:

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 5680 of
2016

West Point Derivatives Limited

West Point Derivatives Limited

04990389

7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

22 September 2016

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1
2RT

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 22
September 2020

West Point Dertvatives Limited, 7 More London Riverside, London
SE: 2RT

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as adiinistrators may be done by any or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being
holding that office.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration} - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



